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                                                               Methods 

The study was conducted among first to fourth semester premedical students and 

first to fourth semester undergraduate medical (MD) students during November 

2013.  Version 7.2 of the VARK questionnaire was used. Age, gender, semester of 

study and nationality of the respondents were noted. The data was analyzed using 

SPSS version 20 for Windows. The mean scores among different subgroups of 

respondents were compared using appropriate statistical tests (p<0.05).  

                                                       Conclusions 

Students at XUSOM, Aruba used a variety of learning styles. Premed 2 and 4 had higher auditory 

learning scores. No other significant differences in scores among various subgroups of students were 

seen. A large number of students used kinesthetic learning either alone or in combination with other 

learning styles. Understanding student learning styles can make teaching-learning more effective. 

Similar studies are required in other offshore Caribbean medical schools.      

                                           Objectives  

To study the learning styles of students  and note the association of 

these with their demographic characteristics, if any.  
                                                Introduction 

Learning style of students has been defined as the manner in 

which and the conditions under which learners most efficiently 

and effectively perceive, process, store and recall what they are 

attempting to learn.1 Learning styles vary among individuals and 

have been classified into four main categories, visual, auditory, 

read-write and kinesthetic (VARK).2 Visual learners have a prefer-

ence for seeing or visualizing, auditory learners prefer learning 

through listening, read-write learners learn best by reading and 

writing words while kinesthetic learners learn best by doing.3 The 

VARK questionnaire was used to assess the learning styles of 

students. Understanding the learning style of students can help 

curriculum planners design and implement learning activities 

which can lead to more effective student learning. Student motiva-

tion and performance improves when instruction is adapted to 

their learning styles.8   

                                                                 Results 

Ninety-one of the 108 students (84.26%) completed the questionnaire. The median visual, auditory, read-

write and kinesthetic scores were 3, 5, 4 and 5 respectively. The median auditory score was significantly 

higher among Premedical 2 and 4 students.  Forty-three respondents (47.2%) preferred a unimodal 

learning style while 48 (52.7%) used multiple learning styles. The most preferred learning style was 

kinesthetic followed by auditory and read and write. Among the most preferred multimodal learning 

styles were the combination of auditory, read and write and kinesthetic (ARK), auditory and kinesthetic 

and read and write and kinesthetic.    
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Characteristic Number 

(percentage) 

Semester    Premed 1 
                   Premed 2 
                   Premed 3 
                   Premed 4 
                   MD 1 
                   MD 2 
                   MD 3 
                   MD 4 

16 (17.6) 
3 (3.3) 
6 (6.6) 
3 (3.3) 
13 (14.3) 
15 (16.5) 
20 (22) 
15 (16.5) 

Gender      Male 
                   Female 

56 (61.5) 
35 (38.5) 

Age            <20 years-old 
                   20- 25 years-old 
                   >25 years-old 

23 (25.3) 
43 (47.3) 
24 (26.4) 

Nationality American 
                    Canadian 
                    Others 

36 (39.6) 
13 (14.3) 
42 (46.2) 

Table 1: Demographic characteristics of the   respondents  

Characteristic Median 

visual 

score 

P 

value 

Median 

auditory 

score 

P 

value 

Median 

read 

and 

write 

score 

P 

value 

Median 

kinesthetic 

score 

P 

valu

e 

Semester 

Premed 1 
Premed 2 
Premed 3 
Premed 4 
MD 1 
MD 2 
MD 3 
MD 4 

  
3 
25 
6 
3 
3 
3 
3 

  
0.415 

  
5 
6 
4.5 
6 
5 
4 
3 
4 

  
0.034 

  
5 
6 
4.5 
6 
5 
4 
3 
4 

  
0.957 

  
4 
5 
4.5 
7 
5 
4 
5 
5 

  
0.85

9 

Gender Male 
Female 

3 
3 

0.280 4.5 
5 

0.900 4 
4 

0.960 5 
5 

0.71

5 

Age <25 years 
20-25 years 
>25 years 

3 
3 
3 

0.492 5 
4 
4 

0.558 5 
4 
4.5 

0.464 5 
4 
5 

0.38

6 

Nationality 
U.S 
Canadian 
Others 

  
3 
3 
3 

0.778   
4 
4 
5 

0.593   
4 
4 
4 

0.576   
4 
5 
5 

0.66

9 

Table 2: Median scores of different learning styles among various subgroups of respondents  

Learning Style Number 

(percentage) 

Unimodal 
Kinesthetic 
Auditory 
Read and Write 
Visual 

43 (47.2) 
16 (17.6) 
12 (13.2) 
12 (13.2) 
3 (3.3) 

Multimodal 
ARK 
AK 
RK 
VRK 
AR 
VAR 
VK 
VARK 
VA 
VR 
VAK 

48 (52.7) 
9(9.9) 
9(9.9) 
7(7.7) 
5(5.5) 
5(5.5) 
3(3.3) 
3(3.3) 
2(2.2) 
2(2.2) 
2(2.2) 
1(1.1) 
  

Table 3: Frequency of different learning styles 

among the respondents 
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