

Approach to learning of medical students in a Caribbean medical school

Shankar PR, Balasubramanium R, Dwivedi NR, Ramireddy R, Barton B

Xavier University School of Medicine, ARUBA

To study the learning styles of students and note the association of these with their demographic characteristics, if any.

Introduction

Learning style of students has been defined as the manner in which and the conditions under which learners most efficiently and effectively perceive, process, store and recall what they are attempting to learn.1 Learning styles vary among individuals and have been classified into four main categories, visual, auditory, read-write and kinesthetic (VARK).2 Visual learners have a preference for seeing or visualizing, auditory learners prefer learning through listening, read-write learners learn best by reading and writing words while kinesthetic learners learn best by doing.³ The VARK questionnaire was used to assess the learning styles of students. Understanding the learning style of students can help curriculum planners design and implement learning activities which can lead to more effective student learning. Student motivation and performance improves when instruction is adapted to their learning styles.8

Methods

The study was conducted among first to fourth semester premedical students and first to fourth semester undergraduate medical (MD) students during November 2013. Version 7.2 of the VARK questionnaire was used. Age, gender, semester of study and nationality of the respondents were noted. The data was analyzed using SPSS version 20 for Windows. The mean scores among different subgroups of respondents were compared using appropriate statistical tests (p<0.05).

Conclusions

Students at XUSOM, Aruba used a variety of learning styles. Premed 2 and 4 had higher auditory learning scores. No other significant differences in scores among various subgroups of students were seen. A large number of students used kinesthetic learning either alone or in combination with other learning styles. Understanding student learning styles can make teaching-learning more effective. Similar studies are required in other offshore Caribbean medical schools.

Results

Ninety-one of the 108 students (84.26%) completed the questionnaire. The median visual, auditory, readwrite and kinesthetic scores were 3, 5, 4 and 5 respectively. The median auditory score was significantly higher among Premedical 2 and 4 students. Forty-three respondents (47.2%) preferred a unimodal learning style while 48 (52.7%) used multiple learning styles. The most preferred learning style was kinesthetic followed by auditory and read and write. Among the most preferred multimodal learning styles were the combination of auditory, read and write and kinesthetic (ARK), auditory and kinesthetic and read and write and kinesthetic.

Table 1: Demographic characteristics of the respondents

Characteri		
Semester	Premed 1	16 (17.6)
	Premed 2	3 (3.3)
	Premed 3	6 (6.6)
	Premed 4	3 (3.3)
	MD 1	13 (14.3)
	MD 2	15 (16.5)
	MD 3	20 (22)
	MD 4	15 (16.5)
Gender	Male	56 (61.5)
	Female	35 (38.5)
		_
Age	<20 years-old	23 (25.3)
	20- 25 years-old	43 (47.3)
	>25 years-old	24 (26.4)
Nationalit	36 (39.6)	
	Canadian	13 (14.3)
	Others	42 (46.2)
		, , ,

Characteristic	Median visual score	P value	Median auditory score	P value	Median read and write score	P value	Median kinesthetic score	P valu e
Semester Premed 1 Premed 2	3 25	0.415	5	0.034	5	0.957	4 5	0.85
Premed 3 Premed 4	6		4.5		4.5 6		4.5 7	,
MD 1 MD 2	3 3		4		5		5 4	
MD 3 MD 4	3	(2_4^3		3 4		5	1
Gender Male Female	3 3	0.280	4.5 5	0.900	4 4	0.960	5 5	0.71 5
Age <25 years 20-25 years >25 years	3 3 3	0.492	5 4 4	0.558	5 4 4.5	0.464	5 4 5	0.38 6
Nationality U.S	C 3	0.778	4	0.593	4	0.576	4	0.66 9
Canadian Others	3		4		4	-0	5	





Table 3: Frequency of different learning styles

Learning Style	Number (percentage)
Unimodal Kinesthetic Auditory Read and Write Visual	43 (47.2) 16 (17.6) 12 (13.2) 12 (13.2) 3 (3.3)
Multimodal ARK AK AK RK VRK AR VAR VAR VAR VAR VAR VAR VAR VAK	48 (52.7) 9(9.9) 9(9.9) 7(7.7) 5(5.5) 5(5.5) 3(3.3) 2(2.2) 2(2.2) 2(2.2) 2(2.2) 1(1.1)





References

- 1 James W, Gardner D. Learning styles: implication for distance learning. New Dir Adult Contin Educ 67: 19-
- 2. Fleming ND. I'm different; not dumb. Modes of presentation (VARK) in the tertiary classroom. In: Research and Development in Higher Education, edited by Zelmer A. Proceedings of the 1995 Annual Conference of the Higher Education and Research Development Society of Australasia 18: 308-313, 1995.
- 3. Dobson JL. A comparison between learning style preferences and sex, status, and course performance. Adv Physiol Educ 2010;34:197-204.
- 4. Fleming N. The VARK questionnaire version 7.1. Available from: http://www.vark-learn.com/english/ page.asp?p=questionnaire [Last accessed on 2013 November 27].